book value per share is equal to our total net tangible assets, or total net assets less intangible assets, divided by the
number of shares of our outstanding common stock, after giving retroactive effect to the 2-for-3 reverse stock split
effected on October 6, 2006 and the conversion of all of our outstanding Series A and Series B convertible redeemable
preferred stock into 21,383,301 shares of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 9,230,800 shares of our
common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the midpoint of the
estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and the application of the proceeds therefrom, and
after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions paid by us and the estimated offering expenses of
this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 attributable to common
stockholders would have been approximately $151.9 million, or approximately $4.18 per share of our common stock.
This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.52 per share to our existing
stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $8.82 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 13.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before the offering $1.66
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 2.52

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering 4.18

Dilution per share to new investors(1)(2) $ 8.82

(1) Each $1.00 increase in the assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the midpoint of the
estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value per share after the offering by $0.22, representing dilution per share to new investors in
this offering of $9.59 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions,
the estimated expenses payable by us and the increased Satcom contingent purchase price amount which

[…]

Edgar Filing: ORBCOMM Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 51

(from $4.6 million). The pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering is illustrative
only, and following the completion of this offering, our capitalization will be based on the actual initial public
offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

33

Edgar Filing: ORBCOMM Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Dilution

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after the offering will increase to approximately $4.53 per share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of
approximately $2.87 per share, and there will be an immediate dilution of approximately $8.47 per share to new
investors.
The table below summarizes on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as of June 30, 2006, after giving effect to this offering,
the total number of shares of our common stock purchased from us and the total consideration and the average price
per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors.

Total
Total shares consideration

Average
price

Number % Amount % per share

Existing stockholders, pro forma 27,073,318 74.6 $ 107,615,606 47.3 $ 3.97
New investors 9,230,800 25.4 120,000,403 52.7 13.00

Total 36,304,118 100.0% $ 227,616,009 100.0%

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the midpoint of the
estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) total consideration paid
by new investors, total consideration paid by all stockholders and the price per share paid by new investors by
$9.2 million, $9.2 million and $1.00, respectively, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated expenses payable by us. The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only, and